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Cakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th $treet
Suite B

Qakland, CA 94608
Tel (51Q) 420-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170

Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California, 94502-6577

Re: Monitoring Well Installation Report
Former Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California
Incident #98995756
Cambria Project #244-0897-007

Dear Mr. Chan:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this Monitoring Well
Installation Report on behalf of Shell Qil Products US. The investigation was conducted on
May 9, 2002, in accordance with Cambria’s April 2, 2002 Monitoring Well Instailation Work
Plan which was approved in an Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) letter
dated April 5, 2002. The purpose of the investigation was to replace tank backfill well BW-A,
which was destroyed and removed in January 2002 during tank removal activities. Presented
below are summaries of the site background, investigation procedures, investigation results, and

conclusions.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Description: The site is a former Shell-branded service station located on the southwest
comer of the intersection of Foothill Boulevard and High Street in Oakland, California (Figures 1
and 2). The neighborhood in the vicinity of the site is mixed commercial and residential, with
gasoline service stations occupying the northeastern and northwestern corners of the intersection.
Fremont High School is located on the southeastern intersection corner.

1992 Waste Oil Tank Removal: The environmental investigation at this site was initiated in
November 1992, following the removal of an underground waste-oil tank. A soil sample was
collected at the bottom of the excavation at a depth of approximately 11 feet below grade (fbg).
No total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), diesel (TPHd), benzene, toluene,
ethyibenzene and xylenes (BTEX), oil and grease, halogentated volatile organic compounds or
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metals were detected in the sample. Total lead was detected at 6.7 parts per million (ppm). This
likely represents the background lead concentration in the local soil. Details of the waste oil tank
removal and sampling activities are presented in the GeoStrategies Inc. (GeoStrategies) report
dated March 26, 1992,

1992 Monitoring Well Installation: A single monitoring well (S8-1) was installed in the vicinity
of the waste-oil tank location. Details of this well installation are presented in GeoStrategies’
Monitoring Well Installation Report dated January 19, 1993.

1993 Monitoring Well Installations: Monitoring wells S-2 and 5-3 were installed by Hydro
Environmental Technologies Inc. (HETT) on May 21, 1993. Details of the well installations are
presented in HETT's report dated July 22, 1993.

1995 Soil and Groundwater Investigation: Pacific Environmental Group (PEG) of San Jose,
California conducted a Geoprobe investigation in June 1995. The investigation consisted of
advancing eight onsite soil borings and two offsite borings for the collection of soil and
groundwater samples. Details of this investigation are presented in PEG’s Site Investigation
report dated September 12, 1995.

1998 Product Equipment Upgrades: Paradiso Mechanical (Paradiso) of San Leandro, California
upgraded the service station in November 1998 by adding secondary containment to the gasoline
turbines and dispensers. Details of dispenser upgrade and sampling activities are presented in
Cambria’s Dispenser Soil Sampling Report dated November 30, 1998,

January 1999 Letter Response and Work Plan: In response to the December 7, 1998 ACHCSA
letter to Equiva Services LL.C (Equiva), Cambria prepared a Letter Response and Work Plan
dated January 11, 1999. In the January 1999 work plan, Cambria proposed an additional onsite
groundwater monitoring well (S-4) and enhanced groundwater oxygenation via hydrogen

peroxide injection into existing site wells.

March 1999 Work Plan Addendum: In a phone conversation with Cambria on February 1, 1999,
the ACHCSA requested additional information regarding the location of proposed well 8-4 and
the use of hydrogen peroxide. As a result, Cambria submitted a Work Plan Addendum dated
March 18, 1999, In the March 1999 addendum, Cambria proposed that well S-4 be located
between the station building and %e nearest dispenser-island to the north. Due to the lack of
Oa -}dar :
requested response from the. ire Department on the safety of hydrogen peroxide use,
Cambria also proposed the application of oxygen releasing compound (ORC) in lieu of hydrogen

peroxide.
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April 1999 ACHCSA Letter: In an April 30, 1999 letter to Equiva, ACHCSA requested further
information regarding the application of ORC. In addition, the ACHCSA requested Cambria
perform a feasibility study to evaluate alternatives to prevent the migration of methyl tertiary
butyl ether (MTBE). Cambria provided the requested information in the Letter Response dated
June 15, 1999. In September 1999, ORC socks were subsequently installed in wells $-1, S-2, and
BW-A.

December 1999 Letter Response, Work Plan and Conduit Study: In a letter dated
November 10, 1999, the ACHCSA requested a site conceptual model and work plan be prepared
for the site. Cambria submitted a Letter Response and Work Plan dated December 13, 1999. In
that work plan, Cambria presented findings of a subsurface conduit study. Several conduits,
which may provide limited preferential groundwater flow at times of high groundwater
elevations, were identified.

Approximate depths to local sewer and storm drain conduit flowlines are shown on Figure 2. The
deepest conduits located near the site are sanitary sewer pipelines with flowlines ranging from
approximately 6 to 11 fbg. Although the depth to water in wells S-2 and S-3 along the western
perimeter of the site has ranged from approximately 6 to 10.5 fbg, the depth to water is typically
8 to 9 tbg. Therefore, only the deepest sanitary sewer conduit trench has the potential to cause
preferential flow of impacted groundwater. However, given that only a small portion of the
trench backfill typically intersects groundwater and the fact that gravel lenses exist locally from
10 to 13 fhg, the potential for significant preferential groundwater flow in the utility trench is

considered to be low.

January 2000 Site Investigation: Cambria conducted a site investigation in January 2000. Per
the ACHCSA request, well S-4 was proposed between the station building and southeastern
dispenser-island. However, a conduit was encountered while drilling boring SB-4, and the boring
was relocated approximately 50 feet southeast. The second boring (SB-4B) was located adjacent
to the southeast corner of the station building, and well S-4 was installed in boring SB-4B to a
depth of 20 fbg. In boring SB-4B, the maximum concentrations of TPHd and TPHg were detected
in sample SB-4B-5.5 at 27.2 ppm and 28.2 ppm, respectively. The maximum concentration of
benzene was detected in sample SB-4B-10.5 at 0.0696 ppm. The maximum concentration of
MTBE by EPA Method 8020 was reported in sample SB-4B-19.0 at 0.233 ppm. MTBE was
confirmed by EPA Method 8260 in sample SB-4B-19.0 at a concentration of 0.0549 ppm.

November 2001 Corrective Action Plan (CAP): Cambria submitted a CAP in preparation for
impending site demolition and fueling facility removal. In the CAP, Cambria discussed remedial
alternatives and made recommendations for remedial action. Cambria recommended additional
onsite over-excavation, following removal of the underground facilities, to substantially remove
residual impacted soils from within the property boundaries. Cambria also recommended

3
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removal of groundwater from the excavation, and placing ORC at the base of the excavation to
enhance biological degradation of residual impacted soil and groundwater. Continued quarterly
groundwater monitoring was recommended to track the subsequent natural attenuation process.

February 2002 Underground Storage Tank (UST) Closure Report: Parstissuremoveduthe

Deim]s of the fuel facilities removal and corrective actlon are

presented in Ca:mbna s Underground Storage Tank Closure Report dated February 25, 2002.

Sediment Lithology: Sandy clay underlies the site from approximately 6 to 10 fbg. Clayey sand
with lenses of gravel underlies the sandy clay from approximately 10-13 fbg. Sandy clay
underlies the clayey sand to the maximum onsite explored depth of 26 fbg.

Groundwater Characteristics and Monitoring Resulrs: Groundwater has been monitored at the
site since December 1992. Since that time, groundwater depth has ranged from approximately
6 to 12 fbg. The calculated groundwater gradient typically trends to the south-southwest at 0.12.
The first quarter 2002 maximum concentrations of TPHg, benzene, and MTBE in groundwater
are 14,000 parts per billion (ppb) in S-4, 1,700 ppb in S-4, and 7,500 ppb in S-2, respectively.

INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES

wallsesmeninesi he monitoring well location is shown on Figure 2. Specific procedures for this

investigation are summarized below. The soil boring log and well completion details, and
Cambria’s Standard Field Procedures for Monitoring Well Installation are presented as
Attachments A and B, respectively. Copies of the well permit and access agreement are included
as Attachment C. The Department of Water Resources (DWR) well completion report is

included as Attachment D.
Drilling Dates: May 9, 2002.
Dritling Company: Gregg Drilling and Testing Inc. (Gregg) of Martinez, California

(C 57 License #485165).
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Personnel Present:

Permit:

Drilling Method:

e Soil Sampling Method:

Number of Wells:

Well Depth:

Sediment Lithology:

Well Materials:

Screened Interval:

Well Elevation Survey
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Shannon Couch, Senior Staff Geologist, Cambria
Trevor Joyner, Driller, Gregg
Don Pearson, Driller’s Assistant, Gregg

Alameda County Public Works Agency Permit # W02-0442,
Access agreement between Equilon Enterprises LLC and The
Walter and Jeanette Watters Revocable Trust (Attachment C).

Ten-inch hollow-stem auger.

As proposed in our April 2, 2002 Monitoring Well Installation
Work Plan, soil samples were collected at 15 and 20 fbg for
lithologic logging purposes. Because these soil samples were
collected beneath the water table, they were not submitted for
chemical analysis.

One (S-5) (Figure 2, Attachment A).
22.0 fbg (Attachment A).

DT S and and then silt underlie the
fill to the total explored depth of 22 fhg. (Attachment A).

Well §-5 was constructed using 4-inch diameter Schedule 40
PVC casing with 0.010-inch slotted screen. The wells were
completed with a filter pack of Monterey #2/12 sand from the
bottom of the boring to approximately 2 feet above the top of the
screened casing. Approximately 1 foot of bentonite was placed
above the filter pack, and Portland neat cement was poured
above the bentonite to 1 fbg. A flush-mounted, traffic-rated well
box was installed in concrete to protect the well and complete
the well to grade (Attachments A and B).

e DR, ).

The top of casing elevations and latitude/longitude horizontal
locations for new and existing wells will be surveyed by Virgil
Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.
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Well Development and
Sampling:

Chemical Analyses:

6 Soil Handling:

INVESTIGATION RESULTS
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During the next quarterly groundwater monitoring event,
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California will
develop the new well using surge-block agitation and pump
evacuation prior to sampling for TPHg, BTEX and MTBE.

To characterize soil cuttings from the borings for disposal, four
brass tubes of soil were collected, then composited and analyzed
by the analytical laboratory for TPHg, BTEX and MTBE by
Method 8260B, and total threshold limit concentration lead.

Soil cuttings produced from the well were transported by Manley
& Sons Trucking, Inc. of Sacramento, California to Forward
Landfill in Manteca, California for disposal on June 3, 2002
(Attachment E).

Because the soil boring was advanced in imported clean backfill to 12 fbg, and because no soil

samples were collected above the water table, no soil samples were submitted for chemical

analysis. Groundwater samples from S-5 will be collected during the next quarterly monitoring

event subsequent to developing the new well.

CONCLUSIONS

Well S-5 is located in the former UST complex and approximately in the center of the site. This

location provides direct and downgradient monitoring of the remedial efforts performed in the

former UST complex and former pump islands located adjacent to Foothill Boulevard. The five

onsite wells will adequately monitor site groundwater conditions, while coordinated monitoring
with the Chevron Service Station located across High Street and with the BP Service Station

located on the opposite corner from the site will adequately monitor offsite groundwater

conditions. Given that the site source has been removed, continued groundwater monitoring

should be performed to determine that groundwater concentrations are attenuating naturally

towards the cleanup levels established in Cambria’s November 12, 2001 Corrective Action Plan.
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CLOSING

Please call James Loetterle at (510) 420-3336 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Dernie s W ?7

James Loetterle@.l//
@ Project Geologist
mu L. A o
!i

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/ Area Well Survey Map
2 - Monitoring Well Location Map

Attachments:  A- Soil Boring Log and Well Completion Details
B - Standard Field Procedures for Monitoring Well Installation
C - Well Permit and Access Agreement
D - DWR Well Completion Report
E - Soil Disposal Confirmation

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-786%
Tom Bauhs, Chevron Texaco, 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, San Ramon, CA 94583
Mr. Alan Gibbs, Levine Fricke, 4080 Cabitt Stallman South Road, Suite 100, Granite
Bay, CA, 95756
J.T. & Elizabeth G. Watters, Trs., 600 Caldwell Road, Oakland, CA 94611
Walter G, & Jeanette P Watters, Trs., 101 Jasmine Creek Drive, Corona Del Mar, CA
92665

G:\Oakland 4411 Foothilh2002 Well Installation\d4 1§ Foothilt Oakland Well Install Rpt. 6-02.doc
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ATTACHMENT A

Soil Boring Log and Well Completion Details



Cambrig Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 - 65th 5t

Qakland, CA 94508

Telephone: (510} 420-0700

Fax: (510} 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US
JOB/SITE NAME Sheil-branded Service Station
LOCATION 4411 Foothill Bivd, Oakland
PROJECT NUMBER 244-0897

DRILLER Gregg Drilling

DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger

BORING DIAMETER 19"

BORING/WELL LOG |,

BORING/WELL NAME S-5

DRILLING STARTED 09-May-02

DRILLING COMPLETED __08-May-02

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ NA

SCREENED INTERVAL 5to 22 ftbgs

WELL LOG (SHELL) GnOAF450-T\GINTYGINT.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 6/26/02

LOGGED BY S. Couch DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 9.0 ft (09-May-02) AV
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 55475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS Hand Augered to 5 bg._Well located 50' southeast of the middle of northwest driveway.
e
= [a] . - 2
5 22| 4 |dzgl 9|8 2
s [ EE! Y |glE8l § Lo L
s |93 = B8] 2 1%0 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E I WELL DIAGRAM
I [ge] = =l A8 T e 5
S RN 84
o —¢
> ASPHAL 0.3
% FILL light brown, damp; silty, sandy. Portland Type
t:::’, ¥ll Cement
::::f Bentonite Seal
Z0505
Sotede Y
:.:.: 2'-diameter,
0038 S 0.010" Siotted
S0 s Sehedule 40
G | PYC
Jolels
¥
€ 91bg - wet
________________ 12.0
SAND (SP) grayish brown; saturated; 10% silt, 90%
sand. e
- 4%-diam,,
0.010" Slotted
Schedule 40
it @ 15.0 fbg - strong odor detected. PVC
a7
; SILT (ML}; light grayish brown; wet; 10% clay, 80% silt,
~ -1 ML 10% sand; odor detected,
- 22.0
] Bottom of
Boring @ 22 fi
i
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ATTACHMENT B

Standard Field Procedures for Monitoring Well Installation
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STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

This document presents standard field methods for drilling and sampling soil borings and
installing, developing and sampling groundwater monitoring wells. These procedures are
designed to comply with Federal, State and local regulatory guidelines. Specific field procedures
are summarized below.

SOIL BORINGS
Objectives

Soil samples are collected to characterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the soils exhibit
obvious hydrocarbon or other compound vapor or staining, and to collect samples for analysis at a
State-certified laboratory. All borings are logged using the Unified Soil Classification Systemn by
a trained geologist working under the supervision of a California Registered Geologist (RG).

Soil Boring and Sampling

Soil borings are typically drilled using hollow-stem augers or direct-push technologies such as the
Geoprobe®. Soil samples are collected at least every five ft to characterize the subsurface
sediments and for possible chemical analysis. Additional soil samples are collected near the
water table and at lithologic changes. Samples are collected using lined split-barrel or equivalent
samplers driven into undisturbed sediments at the bottom of the borehole.

Drilling and sampling equipment is steam-cleaned prior to drilling and between borings to
prevent cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium
phosphate or an equivalent EPA-approved detergent.

Sample Analysis

Sampling tubes chosen for analysis are trimmed of excess soil and capped with Teflon tape and
plastic end caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 4 C on either crushed or dry
ice, depending upon local regulations. Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a State-
certified analytic laboratory.

Field Screening

One of the remaining tubes is partially emptied leaving about one-third of the soil in the tube.
The tube is capped with plastic end caps and sct aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from
the soil. After ten to fifieen minutes, a portable volatile vapor analyzer measures volatile
hydrocarbon vapor concentrations in the tube headspace, extracting the vapor through a slit in the
cap. Volatile vapor analyzer measurements are used along with the field observations, odors,
stratigraphy and groundwater depth to select soil samples for analysis.

Pagel of 3
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Water Sampling

Water samples, if they are collected from the boring, are either collected using a driven
Hydropunch® type sampler or are collected from the open borehole using bailers. The
groundwater samples are decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic
laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or
below 4C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. Laboratory-supplied trip
blanks accompany the samples and are analyzed to check for cross-contamination. An equipment
blank may be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equipment is used.

Grouting

If the borings are not completed as wells, the borings are filled to the ground surface with cement
grout poured or pumped through a tremie pipe.

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION, DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING
Well Construction and Surveying

Groundwater monitoring wells are installed to monitor groundwater quality and determine the
groundwater elevation, flow direction and gradient. Well depths and screen lengths are based on
groundwater depth, occurrence of hydrocarbons or other compounds in the borehole, stratigraphy
and State and local regulatory guidelines. Well screens typically extend 10 to 15 fee below and
5 feet above the static water level at the time of drilling. However, the well screen will generally
not extend into or through a clay layer that is at least three feet thick.

Well casing and screen are flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC. Screen slot size varies according to
the sediments screened, but slots are generally 0.010 or 0.020 inches wide. A rinsed and graded
sand occupies the annular space between the boring and the well screen to about one to two feet
above the well screen. A two feet thick hydrated bentonite seal separates the sand from the
overlying sanitary surface seal composed of Portland type LII cement.

Well-heads are secured by locking well-caps inside traffic-rated vaults finished flush with the
ground surface. A stovepipe may be installed between the well-head and the vault cap for
additional security.

The well top-of-casing elevation is surveyed with respect to mean sea level and the well is
surveyed for horizontal location with respect to an onsite or nearby offsite landmark.

Page 2 of 3
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Well Development

Wells are generally developed using a combination of groundwater surging and extraction.
Surging agitates the groundwater and dislodges fine sediments from the sand pack. After about
ten minutes of surging, groundwater is extracted from the well using bailing, pumping and/or
reverse air-lifting through an eductor pipe to remove the sediments from the well. Surging and
extraction continue until at least ten well-casing volumes of groundwater are extracted and the
sediment volume in the groundwater is negligible. This process usually occurs prior to installing
the sanitary surface seal to ensure sand pack stabilization. If development occurs after surface
seal installation, then development occurs 24 to 72 hours after seal installation to ensure that the
Portland cement has set up correctly.

All equipment is steam-cleaned prior to use and air used for air-lifting is filtered to prevent oil
entrained in the compressed air from entering the well. Wells that are developed using air-lift
evacuation are not sampled until at least 24 hours after they are developed.

Groundwater Sampling

Depending on local regulatory guidelines, three to four well-casing volumes of groundwater are
purged prior to sampling. Purging continues until groundwater pH, conductivity, and temperature
have stabilized. Groundwater samples are collected using bailers or pumps and are decanted into
the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in
protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below 4C, and transported under chain-of-
custody to the laboratory. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany the samples and are
analyzed to check for cross-contamination. An equipment blank may be analyzed if non-
dedicated sampling equipment is used.

Waste Handling and Disposal

Soil cuttings from drilling activities are usually stockpiled onsite and covered by plastic sheeting.
At least three individual soil samples are collected from the stockpiles and composited at the
analytic laboratory. The composite sample is analyzed for the same constituents analyzed in the
borehole samples in addition to any analytes required by the receiving disposal facility. Soil
cuttings are transported by licensed waste haulers and disposed in secure, licensed facilities based
on the composite analytic results.

Groundwater removed during development and sampling is typically stored onsite in sealed 55-
gallon drums. Each drum is labeled with the drum number, date of generation, suspected
contents, generator identification and consultant contact. Upon receipt of analytic results, the
water is either pumped out using a vacuum truck for transport to a licensed waste
treatment/disposal facility or the individual drums are picked up and transported to the waste
facility where the drum contents are removed and appropriately disposed.

FATEMPLATE\SOPS\GW Installation2.doc
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Well Permit and Access Agreement
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germont grovt plaqed by tremie,
2Maisimum s5a] deplh far monttering wells is e
maxtmom depch pragtieable or 20 face-
D. GQPOTECANICAL
isak{ill bore Tiole by tremia with cuixient grout of comeat
proug/aand iixture Uppet fwo-tires fool feplased in kind
oy with vompacred coulngs.
B, CATHUML
Fill hale anoda 2ane with conciaold pliead y wemie,
¥. WELL DESTHUCTION
st qusched raquircmente for Sestaclion ol shallaw
wolisEtnd 4 map of work sleA differont permit
application |¢ regulrad fof wells decper thon 45 [eel
€. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

WOTT: Oric appication musl be 2ubmined for pach well or wall

Justruction. Multigle borings on oad applicalian n ancepehic
{or pestechuical and contamination [avpaligmtions.

/
W)

APPROVED

} harby agrea W comply with alf mquircmuRnhis permic and ATameda County Crdinance Ne. 308,

AFFLICANT'S SIGNATURTZ,

AT
PLEASE PRINT NAMEEMA@.&%;&__—

DATE S tnﬁ {az.-

Rev.G »3-00
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ACCESS AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made as
smd between the following entities,

Equiloa Enterprises 1.LC ("Equilon™}
/o Equiva Services LLC
12700 Northborough
ouston, Texas 77067
Attn: Director Safety, Health & Eavironment/
Science & Engincering

referred to herein as the Partics:

Site: %// FOO/AJ//‘I Q k[q

Pro}. Rem.[1 Rpt, [ Bill 1
s 2018 O 46501 6 1

and

The Walier and Jeanette Watters Revacable Trust
DTD 1.22.90, Walter
101 Jasmine Creck Dr., Corona
James T. Watters, 600 Caldwell

WHEREAS, petroleum underground storage tanks as defincd in 40 CFR
[or previously owned] by Equilon] or

[may bave been/may be/are/were] present on the

Fact 730 ox supplanting federal regulations owned
its predecessors in interest {“UsTs") 1
Property, and

WHEREAS, petrolenm hydrocarbons may be present on the Property, and

and Jeaneite Watters, Trustees
Del Mar, Ca 92625-1420;

Rd., Oakland, CA 9461)

.l L
Boos

¢ ¥ 13SLEL

of October 3, 2001 effective on December 1, 2001 by

o WaAer ¢

S'io 'M 1. EX1- 3

WHEREAS, the Parties desirc to investigate and_ if necessacy, perform [UST
abapdonment or rernoval and/or] remediation of petrolcum hydrocarbons 1o bring the

Property into compliance with applicable law,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the of the termination of the Ground

sease between Equilon and the Licensor, and
statcd horein the Parties agree as follows:

Urant of License. Licensor hereby gr
date of this Agrecment to Equilon, its
soter the Property (o perform all monitori
Larings, engineering studies, surveys, appraisals, environmental studies, remced
sperations andfor other activities hereinafter referred 10 as “Comrective Action”
Eguiion decms necessary 10 comply with all applicable federal, state end local

statwies, vegulations, o

LS
t.

the mutual promises and considerations

ants a nonexclusive imevocable license from the
cmployecs, authorized agents and contractors t0
ng well installations, tests, inspections,

iation
that

rdinances directives, orders and standards for [ abandonment or

semeval of USTs and] Corrective Action related to USTs. If Licensor fails to provide

—

* 1¥ this Agreement Is uscd in connection with the
wnesn underground storage tanks and above groun
storage tanks shall also apply.

Post-it* Fax Nole 671

[
Gate f_g.0] _Jpesest_© )

sale of 2 terminal property then, the texm “UST's™ shall
d storape tanks and regulations covering above ground

]
]

* S . gork

CoDeti o m hyid .

From K' pﬁjll.}ﬂ_“_ip_-l
LY. 2177 -

Phone ¥ U

= FPYT Jfoc /

1 Pt
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seasonable access to Equilon, or Licensor unrcasonably interferes with Equilo.n‘s
ageivitios on the Property, such failure shall constitute waiver of any right, claim or
cwse of action Licensor may have against Equilon, to perform or continue Corrective
Axtion on the Property, Such waiver shall not constitute the sole remedy for'breac'h
of this provision which reroedies may include without limitation, consequential

damages.

Euvironmoental Investigation and Remediation. For ns long as this Agreement
segnairs io effcct, Equilon, at its sole expense, agrees to conduct any necessary
estective Aciion at the Property in accordance with all applicable federal, state and
inral siaaules, regulations, ordinances and standards: however, Liccnsor agrees
Equilen is under ne obligation to Licensar to remedy or respond to any cnvironmentai
Sability or condition on the Property that cannot be attributed to the alleged
gwnership or operation of the USTs on the Property.

fegulations. Licensor hereby agrees to coraply with all existing and future applicable
Sswvs andi regulations pertaining to underground storage tanks, including but not
aited in Kability and insurance regairements, inventogy records, leak detoction
sevioss, system inspections, tank and line tests and tank field monitoring welk tests.

* ssenane further agrees to capy Equilon, within fifieen (1 5) days of the date request is
~aade 9y Equilon, with any records pertaining to the above. Further, upon writtcn
sequest by Equilon, Licensor chall make available all records required by applicable
taws Jor review by Equilon at the Property during normal business hours.

“Texpination. Upon the completion of the Corrective Action, Equilon shall provide
-wice and appropriate documentation to the relevant government agencies baving
pzisdicion (“Agency™) and to Licensor that Equilon considers the Corrective Action
-4 be eomplete. Determination by the Agency thatno further action is required or that
e Cnvrective Action has been corapleted shall be conclusive and binding on

i soersor snd Licensor’s successors and assigns. In the event that the Agency docs
w64, Yoy a-period of one {1) year following the date of submission of Equilon's written
nertics, vxpress objections to the notice, then the Corrective Action shall likewise be
anneiusively presumed o be complete. Once the Corrective Action is complete,
Equijon shall have no further obligation or liability to Licensor or Licensor’s
successors and assigns for Corrective Action. :

‘Viutual Cooperation. Fquilon agrees to coordinate its activities with Licensor to
sénituize any inconvenience to or interruption of the conduct of Licensor’s business
o development of the Property including, but not $imited to, providing reasonable
sothes prior o al} aclivities which may interrupt the conduct of Licensor’s business.
L.icensor agrees 10 cooperate with Equilon, and execute any additional documents,
wAthout mitation, permit applications, which may reasonably be required Lo
effectuate the purpose of this Agrecment. Licensor further agrees not to interfere
with the activities conducted by Equilon oa the Property.
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%. Thwmits. Equilon, with the reasonable cooperation of Licensor, but at no expense to
i_censor, shall obtain any and all permits which may be required for the Corrective
Action it conducts pursuant to thus Agreement.

¥ Paxiodic Reports. Equilon agrees to provide Licensor with periodic reponts which are
submitted 1o the Agency outlining the results of Equilon’s Corrective Action
performed pursuant to this Agrecment.

# Sip Resioration. Equilon agrees, upon completion of the Correclive Action
conterapiated iy this Agreement, 10 restore ihe surface of the Property to as near the
- approximate grade and pavement as existed prior 1o said Conrective Action as is
vagusonably possible, including proper plugging, ahandonment or removsl of any
wicuiioring well as may be required in accordance with applicable law.

& Jndemuities. Equilon agrees to inderonify, defend and hold Licensor, and its officers,
¢iirectars, sharcholders, employces, agents, insurers, representatives, Successors, and
pasigns fcollectively referred 10 as “Inderonified Party'") harmless from any and all
jiabilities, josses, claims, demands, or orders arisiog out of the Corrective Action
#guilon performs pursusnt to this Agreement, except to the extent that any said
Sanilities, losses, claims, demands, or ozders may be attributed in whole or in partio
the negligence, gross megligence or intentional act of the Indemnificd Party.
Bguilen’s indcmnification obligation shall not include direct or indirect economic loss
asributabie 1 short term business interruptions as a yesult of Equilon's activitics on
sz Property. This indemnity shail terminate at the time the Corrective Action is
sompiete as set forth in paragraph 4 of this Agrecment and be of no further force or
zffeci.

113, Assignment and Reimbursemertt fiom Trust Punds, Licensor hereby assigns w
‘Zeguiion any and all rights it may have against the applicable state and federal fund
«wsiabiished by the state or federal government to fund or reimburse cleanups,
azsessments, remediations or satisfaction of claims at UST sites. Licensor agrees {o
spoperste with Equilon, including execution of additional documents, if necessary, in
witaining any allowable reimbursement from a state and federal fund established by
e state or federal government 10 fund or reimburse clcanups, assessments,
-eraediations, ot satisfaction of claims at UST sites and that any moneys obtained
drom said fund shall belong solely to Equilon.

47, sispute Resolution. The Parties agrec that should any dispute arise under this
Agreeeent which cannol be amicably resolved, the dispute shall be submitted to
sediatics prior to being submitted to Arbitration under the ruics and procedures of
s Ascerican Arbitratinn Association and judgment upon the award rendered by the
~whitrator(s) may be entered in any court baving jurisdiction thereof. Any mediator or
arbitraior selected by the parties shall be knowledgeable in environmental Jaw and/or
remediation technologies.
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;2 Expcution of Agreement. Each of the undersigned hereby ropresents and warrants
{ea ¢ I8 authorized 1o exccute this Agreement on behalf of the respective Party to the
4greement and that this Agreement, when exccuted by those Parties, shall becomie &
vatid sod binding obligation, enforceable in accordance with its terms, Licensor
~ezaresenis and warrants that it is the owner of the property described in Exhibit A or
shat it has full tawful anthority 1o grant access to the Property for the purposes
described herein. )

-l

3. Assigament, Successor and Assigns. In the event Licensor's interests in the Property
a6 conveyed, transferred or in any way assigned in whole or in part (o any other
grson or eptity, whether by contract, operation of law or etherwise, Licensor shail
isice any and 2}l actions necessary at Licensor's sole cost to render any such
saEveyance, transfer or assignment subject to the terms of this Agreement and shall
psovide notice thereof to Equilon. Except as set forth hereinafter, this Agreemeni
sunnch be assigned by either Party without the prior written consent of the other,
wémich consen: shall not be unreasonably withheld. Licenser hereby assigos e
Touilon any and all claims, causcs of action and suits it may have against eny third
srsty who may have financial responsibility for any environmental response costs or
eer domages at the Praperty including but not limited to any rights to recover any
insurance policy that may name Licensor as a beneficiary or against which Licensor
-nay have a right of recovery. Licensor agrees to cooperate with Equilon in
dAsjermining whether such claims exist. This Agreement is binding upon, and shall
srre ¢ the benefit of, all heirs, successors, and assigns of the Partics.

14, Tietice, Any notice, consent, requost, report, demand, or other document required to
s given 1 one Party by the other shall be in writing and be delivered to or mailed to
s receiving Party at its address, referenced on page 1 above. Facsimile copies shall
e sufficient, :

186. Modifications. This Agreement contains the entire understanding of the Parties. Any
chanpe, amendmeat, or alteration must be in writing and signed by both Parties to this
Agreemeont to be effective. This Agrecment supersedes all prior discussions and
sgreemants betwoen the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof.

6. 79 Admissions. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as en
ifimizsior of any €act or lizbility of any Party to this Agreement.

17. GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED IN ALL
RESPECTS BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE CORRECTIVE
ACTION 1S PERFORMED WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CONFLICT OF LAWS
PRINCIPLES THEREOF, -

14.77his Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, cach of which shall be
decrmed 10 be an eriginal and of cqual force and effect.
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N WITNESS WHEREOF, the Partics bave executed this Agreemeat on the dates
st forth below.

SESLL

Date;  /l-p2-of

. Badrick
trinted Name: chzries ! -Ba"!,'c
Title: Attomey-in-Fact

© JCENSOR.

Jaspes ‘T Watters and The Walter and Jemette Watters Revocable Trost DD 01-22-90
N,,.J-'*"" = \

Byg::{/"‘ ;f;&_—_.. P o S e— Date: o/io/ o

‘#rinted Name: James T. Watters

= st

By: /e Dale: __/efrs” / 2/

Printed Name: Walter Wattexs, Trustee

o

.l

[
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EXHIBIT A

-+

ha daud weferred to herein is situated in the State of Californis, County
a7 Alamede, City of Qaklsnd, dpscribed as followa:

& gortion of Plot 7, as sald plot is showm on the "Map of Patterson Raanch,
aubdiyided December 16877V, which sccoopsnies the Final decree in partition
e he naze of Solomon B, Boswell, ve. Levi Stevens, et. sl., recorded in &
gk 187 of Deeds, at pages 228 and 229, in the Office of the County Recorder

a7 Alamweda Sounty, described aa followe:

Hegimdog ak & point: on the Southweatern line of Foothill Boulevard, distant
rgoveon Northweaterly 137 feet from the Northwestern line of A5th Avenue;
zud pumning thence parallel with said line of 45th Avenue Southwesterly

10 feet Lo the direct extension Southeasterly of the Northeastern line of
a mareel af laod described in the Deed by J. R. Taleott and Cynthia R.
Tmicets, ©4 Anan Fay Talcott, dated June 17, 1897, recorded June 18, 1847,
4o Book 646 of Deeds, at page 131, Alameda County Records; thence slong
soic mutended 1ine Northwesterly 11.33 feet to the Southeastern line of
w0td 1and described in paid dead; thence along the lagt mamed line South
25755 Weat 43.79 Feet to 4 line drawm Southeasterly parallel with the .
ventheastern 1fpe of Bond Street, asc suid Bond Strect existed on Gcrobexr i3,

"<49%., Sfrom ¢ point on the Southeastern line of High Stxeet, distant Thereon

sakheasterly 100 feet from said Northeastera line of Bond Styeet; thence
along *he iine so drawn Northweaterly 153.50 feet to said Southeastern
-ine of High Street; thence slong the last named line North 45°50° Eask
-58.90 feez Go said Scuthwestera line of Foothill Roulevard; and thence

aiong the iest nemed line Southewstexly 130,87 feet to the point of beginning.




ATTACHMENT D

DWR Well Completion Report



 CONFIDENTIAL

" STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR

. 'WELL COMPLETION REPORT

(WELL LOGS)

N REMOVED




ATTACHMENT E

Soil Disposal Confirmation




B6/05/2802 15:59

9163811573 MANLEY TRUCKING PAGE

8396 Elder Creek Rd. + Sacramento, CA 95828 » FAX (916) 381-1573
Disposal Confirmation

Request for Transpartation Received: - 05/28/02

pl/al

A4 - e

Consultant Information

Company: Cambria
Contact: _Couch, Shannon
Phone: 510-420-3339
Fax: 510-420-9170
: Site Information
Station #:
Street Address: 4411 Foothill Blvd
City, State, ZIP: Oakland, CA 84601
Customer: _ Shell Oil Company RESA-0023-LDC
RIPR #: - 12008
SAP # / Location: 135686
incident #: 089957546
Location / WIC #; 2045508-3400
Environmental Engineer: Petryna, Karen E.
Fax:

Material Description:
Estimated Quantity:
Service Requested Date:

Disposal Facility:

Soil stockplle from drill cuttings

3 Cubic Feat

06/07/02

Forward Landfill

Contact: Joe Griffith
Phone: 800-204-4242
Approval #: 19899

Date of Disposal: 06/03/02
Actual Tonnage 1.44 Tons

Transporter: Manley & Sons Trucking, Inc.

Contact: Gleneli Forbes

Phene: 916 381-6864

Fax: 816 381-1573

Invoice: 50205C

Date of Invoice: 06/05/02

Fax To: Consultant Ce:Tim Dazey Shell




